

No. 15-1360

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

FINN BATATO; BRAM VAN DER KOLK; JULIUS BENCKO; MATHIAS ORTMANN; SVEN
ECHTERNACH; KIM DOTCOM; MEGAUPLOAD LIMITED; MEGAPAY LIMITED; VESTOR
LIMITED; MEGAMEDIA LIMITED; MEGASTUFF LIMITED; MONA DOTCOM,
CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS

AND

ALL ASSETS LISTED IN ATTACHMENT A, AND ALL INTEREST, BENEFITS, AND ASSETS
TRACEABLE THERETO, IN REM DEFENDANT

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA,
NO. 14- CV-00969 HON. LIAM O'GRADY, PRESIDING*

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Darpana Sheth
Institute for Justice
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9425
dsheth@ij.org

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

Pursuant to Fourth Circuit Local Rule 26.1, *amici* make the following declarations:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT FOR GRANTING PETITION	2
I. The Panel’s Construction of U.S.C. § 1355 Expands <i>In Rem</i> Jurisdiction Outside of the Country Without a Clear Statement from Congress—and Raises Serious Doubts as to the Its Constitutionality	2
II. The Panel’s Holding Ignores Fundamental Tenants of Due Process, Creating Dangerous Incentives for Law Enforcement.	5
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	1
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	1-2
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	6
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	4
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013)	1
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	6
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	6
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1780 (2015).....	1
<i>Hovey v. Elliott</i> , 167 U.S. 409, 414 (1897).....	7, 8
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014)	1
<i>McVeigh v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. 259 (1871).....	7
<i>NW Austin Municipal Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U. S. 193 (2009)	4
<i>R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. Haver</i> , 171 F.3d 943 (4th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Republic Nat’l Bank of Miami v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 80 (1992)	3
<i>United States v. All Funds on Deposit in Any Accounts Maintained in Names of Meza or De Castro</i> , 63 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>United States v. Batato</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 14861 (4th Cir. Aug. 12, 2016)	3, 5, 6
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	2, 9
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1355	2
28 U.S.C. § 2466.....	2
Other Authorities	
Marian R. Williams, Jefferson E. Holcomb, et. al, <i>Policing for Profit</i> , Institute for Justice (Nov. 2015)	9
